
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 02, 2021

SPECIAL, 2/2/2021 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on February 02, 2021, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4
(ABSENT)

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

Theresa Goodness, Chief Deputy

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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February 02, 2021

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
February 02, 2021

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 02nd day of February 2021 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

10:00 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.071 to consult with our attorney regarding a matter in which the duty of the attorney to the governmental
body under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas would conflict with
this chapter.  

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: #The court will also have a question and answer
session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone
call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be
called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please
be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

1. Consider and approve budget transfer – Visitors Center - additional cost
for phones.

286-8040-465-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $1,165.00

286-8040-465-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,165.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve budget transfer – Jury – purchase of laptop for
Roving Court Coordinator.

110-2027-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,435.00

110-2027-412-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $500.00

110-2027-412-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $935.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $1,846.56 to Texas
Department of Criminal Justice for February insurance reimbursement.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $1,395,935.85 to
LaSalle for revenue received from entities for inmate housing.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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5. Consider and approve the following restructure of the Jail that will result
in the reduction of one net position and an estimated annual savings
including fringes of $39,940. The following positions would be
eliminated: Assistant Deputy Chief ($97,870), Building Maintenance
Supervisor ($65,889), Lieutenant ($74,725), Receptionist/Clerk
($37,971). And, the following positions would be created: (3) Captain
(each $84,078).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve acceptance of donation of $2,000 from individual
to be used for equipment for the Sheriff’s office.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

7. Regular County Bills – check #479258 through checks #479443.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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9. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to renew and extend the
Disaster Declaration issued for Hurricane Delta.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and possibly approve extending the Disaster Declaration for
Hurricane Laura.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

11. Receive and file Oath of Office and Statement of Officer for Sheri
Arnold as Commissioner to the Sabine- Neches Navigation District.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

12. Receive and file Executed Agreement between Jefferson County and the
City of Beaumont for Operation of the Government PEG Channel.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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13. Consider and possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to
execute a Parking Lease between Jefferson County and City of Port
Arthur Section 4A Economic Development Corporation for a parcel of
land to be utilized as a parking lot.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to authorize the County
Judge to execute a grant application from the Criminal Justice Division
to continue the operation of the Jefferson County Crime Victims’
Clearinghouse/Victims’ Assistance Center for the fiscal year 2021-2022.
This grant is made available pursuant to the Victims of Crime Act.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution authorizing the grant
application of the LEPTA Sustaining Special Response Teams for FYI
2021-2022. Grant No. 4228801

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 57

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Greater Beaumont
Chamber of Commerce February 2021 Salute to Southeast Texas
Workforce Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 58 - 59

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

17. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution giving permission to the
Sheriff to conduct an auction to sell property currently held by Jefferson
County and the entities for which it collects.  The auction will be held on
the first Tuesday of April 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 60 - 60

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

18. Consider and possibly approve a Minor Plat of 11.868 Acres, being all
of a 3.00-acre tract, all of a 5.780 acre tract, and the residue of a 12.859
acre tract into the Ruth Ann Sherman Addition No. 1. This plat is located
on F.M. Highway 365 in Precinct #4 and is not within any ETJ (extra-
territorial jurisdiction). All of the platting requirements in the Jefferson
County Engineering Department have been met.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 61 - 62

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL:

19. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Stephen Walker
for his 21 years of service to the Jefferson County Environmental
Control and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him well in
his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 63 - 63

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS:

20. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file TAC Cybersecurity
Course Enrollment form for 2021.  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 64 - 66

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

21. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Vertis Malvo,
Jr., for 27 years and 10 months of dedicated service to the Jefferson
County Sheriff’s Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and in
wishing him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 67 - 68

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

22. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing James Kelly III
for 27 years and 3 months of dedicated service to the Jefferson County
Sheriff’s Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and in wishing
him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 69 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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23. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Craig Turner,
for 28 years and 8 months of dedicated service to the Jefferson County
Sheriff’s Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and in wishing
him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 72

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    02-02-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

JCCSC                                                   4.00     479386
                                                                             4.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       879.20     479264
AT&T                                                   71.36     479316
AT&T                                                   69.90     479317
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       76.00     479337
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    154.59     479399
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     66.31     479417
BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                             111.50     479429
VERNON PIERCE                                         694.42     479441
                                                                         2,123.28**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

MUNRO'S                                                20.00     479295
RITTER @ HOME                                          85.57     479305
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  89.09     479310
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             7.75     479369
ASCO                                                   88.10     479402
GULF COAST                                            393.30     479430
                                                                           683.81**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ACTION OIL SERVICE, INC.                              150.00     479260
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,821.21     479264
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     48.04     479277
ENTERGY                                               401.32     479279
RITTER @ HOME                                          46.02     479305
AT&T                                                   80.37     479316
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            123.66     479321
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                    73.69     479344
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              11.52     479348
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   104.95     479374
ALLSERV OF TEXAS LLC                                  208.88     479388
                                                                         3,069.66**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,422.62     479264
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         20.54     479269
M&D SUPPLY                                             64.59     479289
MUNRO'S                                                81.59     479295
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         141.90     479312
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        217.20     479329
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                          2,108.15     479373
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   627.78     479374
DIRECTV                                             1,106.01     479381
ON TIME TIRE                                           70.00     479394
ASCO                                                  186.30     479402
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   59,968.63     479408
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    40.02     479426
GULF COAST                                            207.02     479430
                                                                        68,262.35**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.00     479340
CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC                           145.20     479401
                                                                           152.20**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               243.24     479279
RITTER @ HOME                                          25.58     479305
RC SERVICE                                            190.76     479400
                                                                           459.58**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. CLERK                                1,273.81     479259
JCCSC                                                 621.90     479386
                                                                         1,895.71*
TAX OFFICE

20



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    02-02-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                     65.83     479301
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          38.61     479311
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,871.67     479340
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          378.40     479384
NEMO-Q                                                260.00     479407
                                                                         2,614.51*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            680.00     479294
OFFICE DEPOT                                           49.99     479298
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                             555.00     479300
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       231.00     479336
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     479340
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           33.27     479341
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   395.00     479416
                                                                         1,944.68*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.09     479340
                                                                            18.09*
COUNTY CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             554.55     479288
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          208.45     479340
                                                                           763.00*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 607.00     479273
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    500.00     479275
OFFICE DEPOT                                          307.83     479298
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.54     479340
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        500.00     479349
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     479377
MOORE LANDREY LLP                                     500.00     479383
JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        500.00     479396
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     479414
                                                                         3,622.37*
RISK MANAGEMENT

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 2,622.00     479274
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.32     479340
                                                                         2,633.32*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           82.47     479340
                                                                            82.47*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             75.16     479333
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           99.39     479340
                                                                           174.55*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  110.00     479284
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                       2,440.00     479319
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            227.59     479323
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     479332
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       3,905.66     479334
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,639.00     479353
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        5,765.94     479384
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             1,978.50     479393
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   730.33     479395
UNIVERSAL OPERATIONS LLC                            8,077.50     479420
                                                                        24,972.02*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          120.06     479298
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         80.00     479306
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             14.99     479333
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     479337
                                                                           261.05*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT
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                                    02-02-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          130.46     479340
                                                                           130.46*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             143.40     479288
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          252.00     479340
                                                                           395.40*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.28     479340
                                                                            42.28*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          187.60     479340
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                              6,554.00     479403
                                                                         6,741.60*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.51     479340
                                                                             2.51*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

CRISTY SMITH                                          281.30     479268
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             143.40     479288
BRUCE N. SMITH                                      1,034.75     479313
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     479340
SUMMER TANNER                                         261.90     479365
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                               1,600.00     479428
                                                                         3,322.19*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ANITA F. PROVO                                        575.00     479303
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  100.00     479304
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,025.00     479309
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     500.00     479357
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   300.00     479368
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      300.00     479397
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    750.00     479438
                                                                         3,550.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           500.00     479265
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    325.00     479275
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        175.00     479282
CHARLES ROJAS                                         600.00     479335
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        450.00     479349
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     600.00     479357
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   150.00     479368
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                 75.00     479387
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      900.00     479397
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    300.00     479438
                                                                         4,075.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.54     479340
                                                                            31.54*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             110.07     479288
OFFICE DEPOT                                          101.55     479298
RAY S. CHESSON                                         39.05     479331
LYNETTE HENSLEY                                        39.05     479442
DONNA PICOU                                            39.05     479443
                                                                           328.77*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.32     479340
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            297.00     479350
                                                                           309.32*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                        50.00     479315
AT&T                                                   35.71     479316
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                                    02-02-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

AT&T                                                   34.95     479317
                                                                           120.66*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

EFFIE ROJO                                            157.34     479415
                                                                           157.34*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JOHN E MACEY ATTORNEY AT LAW PLLC                     250.00     479290
CHARLES ROJAS                                         300.00     479335
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.73     479340
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     400.00     479357
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              500.00     479398
BYNUM LAW PLLC                                        250.00     479437
                                                                         1,711.73*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.41     479340
                                                                            13.41*
COURT MASTER

BUDDIE J HAHN                                         626.98     479431
                                                                           626.98*
MEDIATION CENTER

GREATER BMT. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE                       75.00     479266
GREATER BMT. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE                      150.00     479267
MARKET BASKET                                         221.78     479291
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 112.35     479314
TEXAS ASSN. OF MEDIATORS                              145.00     479326
TEXAS ASSN. OF MEDIATORS                              100.00     479327
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.10     479340
TEXAS MEDIATION TRAINERS ROUNDTABLE                   125.00     479347
TEXAS MEDIATOR CREDENTIALING ASSOC                    150.00     479409
                                                                         1,081.23*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        83.25     479258
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,748.00     479274
EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              35.00     479276
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        30.00     479296
OFFICE DEPOT                                          279.99     479298
SAM'S WESTERN WEAR, INC.                              197.96     479307
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          974.36     479340
CARR'S UNLOCKING COMPANY                              145.00     479411
GALLS LLC                                           1,083.00     479412
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                   375.00     479413
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                             173.75     479425
NEIGHBORHOOD VETERINARY CENTERS                       771.30     479433
                                                                         5,896.61*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                 28.41     479278
ASSOC OF FIREARMS&TOOLMARK EXAMINER                   200.00     479392
CHEMTEQ INC                                            99.23     479424
                                                                           327.64*
JAIL - NO. 2

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                545.75     479271
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,046.50     479283
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,363.50     479308
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,228.74     479376
                                                                         5,184.49*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     479288
OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.28     479298
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       53.79     479337
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.68     479340
                                                                           132.70*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

FLOWERS FOODS                                         120.54     479354
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                                    02-02-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,093.70     479356
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     479389
                                                                         2,398.03*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     479337
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.32     479340
                                                                           258.26*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.05     479298
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     479337
                                                                           176.02*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              53.60     479288
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     479337
                                                                           167.57*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             176.76     479288
OFFICE DEPOT                                          110.43     479298
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     479337
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.33     479340
                                                                           403.49*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   34.95     479317
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     479337
                                                                           148.92*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     479288
OFFICE DEPOT                                           21.46     479298
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     479337
                                                                           160.38*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     479292
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         233.45     479334
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          122.82     479340
TINA CHAMPAGNE                                         31.92     479370
BONNIE SWAIN                                           20.16     479382
                                                                           479.35*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AT&T                                                   35.71     479316
AT&T                                                   34.95     479317
CONNIE M ROBERTS                                       45.92     479364
                                                                           116.58*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                         400.00     479346
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                           1,648.02     479363
                                                                         2,048.02*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       40.24     479337
KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                              368.87     479391
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            20,303.32     479406
                                                                        20,712.43*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     479338
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        623.93     479269
ENTERGY                                            33,737.90     479279
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                        144.73     479287
M&D SUPPLY                                            355.73     479289
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        498.08     479306
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,555.20     479308
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ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         203.70     479311
AT&T                                                4,758.06     479316
AT&T                                                4,807.30     479317
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     479352
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     479389
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     94.75     479417
WES VICE HARDWOODS & SUPPLY INC                       209.10     479434
                                                                        50,529.64*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     562.89     479270
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     479288
AT&T                                                1,473.96     479316
AT&T                                                   61.92     479317
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            101.73     479322
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            434.91     479325
SOLAR                                                   4.83     479343
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                          2,363.77     479351
PARKER LUMBER                                          68.87     479380
K & M OPERATIONS LLC                                  375.00     479440
                                                                         5,472.83*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          72.98     479311
BOSCO INDUSTRIES                                      240.00     479418
                                                                           312.98*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     8,683.60     479264
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    437.60     479281
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 734.74     479299
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       19.47     479358
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            264.68     479371
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         85.00     479375
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     169.00     479410
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     23.06     479417
                                                                        10,417.15*
VETERANS SERVICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          107.17     479298
                                                                           107.17*
                                                                       167,222.45**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ADAPCO, INC.                                       20,727.00     479261
MUNRO'S                                                86.09     479295
PARKER LUMBER                                          36.76     479380
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 2,210.00     479395
REXEL USA INC                                           9.90     479423
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   194.61     479426
                                                                        23,264.36**
FEMA EMERGENCY

JORDYN ROBERTS                                        315.00     479435
TAMMY LYN SAIN                                         75.00     479436
                                                                           390.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   209.70     479345
KELLY WEBSTER                                          15.99     479366
                                                                           225.69**
SECURITY FEE FUND

JCCSC                                                   5.00     479386
                                                                             5.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  343.01     479405
                                                                           343.01**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      142.46     479338
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          874.26     479378
                                                                         1,016.72**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

25



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   7
                                    02-02-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       71.07     479337
EVERYDAY LIFE INC                                   2,496.33     479362
                                                                         2,567.40**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.69     479298
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            150.28     479324
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       22.30     479337
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           68.35     479340
JCCSC                                                 692.00     479386
                                                                           985.62**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,097.19     479269
ENTERGY                                             1,578.24     479279
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          105.00     479280
M&D SUPPLY                                             20.27     479289
OFFICE DEPOT                                          271.82     479298
PREMIUM PLUMBING                                      271.42     479302
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,843.62     479318
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       16.42     479337
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,233.10     479355
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         45.00     479375
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          246.72     479384
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              269.82     479404
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     49.28     479417
                                                                         7,047.90**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

M&D SUPPLY                                             38.49     479289
                                                                            38.49**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             137.13     479348
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     96.18     479417
                                                                           233.31**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           11,032.24     479367
EASTMAN PARK MICROGRAPHICS INC                      2,194.86     479390
                                                                        13,227.10**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

JCCSC                                                  25.00     479386
                                                                            25.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            125.62     479333
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     479337
                                                                           353.56**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             2,592.51     479279
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            120.58     479320
                                                                         2,713.09**
CDBG MIT DISASTER GRANT

TETRA TECH                                         16,750.00     479421
                                                                        16,750.00**
AIRPORT FUND

AIRPORT LIGHTING COMPANY                            3,547.10     479262
TRIANGLE LOCKSMITH                                    428.40     479263
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,089.74     479264
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 11.60     479271
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              11.56     479272
JIFFY TROPHIES                                         10.50     479285
JOHNNY'S TOWING & RECOVERY                             85.00     479286
B.C. MILLER ELECTRIC, INC.                            529.76     479293
MUNRO'S                                                81.65     479295
OFFICE DEPOT                                          170.06     479298
RITTER @ HOME                                           5.27     479305
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               264.00     479328
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WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       130.00     479330
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     479337
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     479340
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                    17.37     479344
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             234.50     479348
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   767.39     479372
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                      9.01     479399
DESIGN CHUTE LLC                                    1,200.00     479419
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               14,187.99     479427
                                                                        22,819.31**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                          7,624.00     479379
                                                                         7,624.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                83,948.61     479422
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC                     89,269.86     479432
                                                                       173,218.47**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER WESTERN STAR                 10,485.88     479361
                                                                        10,485.88**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,834.42     479359
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            24,147.26     479360
                                                                        27,981.68**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SILSBEE FORD INC                                      965.27     479408
                                                                           965.27**
CCC

JCCSC                                                 119.70     479386
                                                                           119.70**
TP

JCCSC                                                  12.50     479386
                                                                            12.50**
JUDICIAL SUPPORT FUND

JCCSC                                                   5.10     479386
                                                                             5.10**
ELECTRONIC FILING FEE

JCCSC                                                   5.00     479386
                                                                             5.00**
BRIC/FMA GRANT

TIDAL BASIN GOVERNMENT CONSULTING                   1,942.50     479439
                                                                         1,942.50**
INDIGENT DEFENSE FEE

JCCSC                                                   1.80     479386
                                                                             1.80**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      189.95     479337
JCCSC                                                   4.00     479386
                                                                           193.95**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          445.84     479283
RITTER @ HOME                                         192.51     479305
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          103.21     479342
GALLS LLC                                             550.37     479412
                                                                         1,291.93**
                                                                       557,830.67***
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Special, February 02, 2021

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, February 02, 2021
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